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No. 112, A.] 	 [Published April 26, 1917. 
CHAPTER 118 

AN ACT to amend section 4575 of the statutes, relating to 
minors playing billiards, .pool and bowling. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 4575 of the statutes is amended to read: 
Section 4575. Any owner or keeper of any billiard table, pool 
table, pigeonhole table or bowling alley kept for gain, or any 
agent or servant of such owner or keeper in charge thereof who 
shall allow or in any manner permit any * * * person un-
der the age of eighteen years except with the written consent of 
the parent or guardian to pray any game thereon, shall be 
punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than 
ten days or by fine not exceeding twenty-five dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 24, 1917. 

N. 309, A.] 	 [Published April 26, 1917. 
CHAPTER 119 

AN ACT to create subsection 5 of section 1421-30 of the stat- 
utes, relating to the tuberculosis camp. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to section 1421-30 of the stat-

utes. subsection 5, to read: (Section 1421-30) 5. The provi-
sions of section 5610 of the statutes are hereby made applicable 
to the tuberculosis camp. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 24, 1917. 

No. 430, A.] 	 [Published April 26, 1917. 
CHAPTER 120 

AN ACT to amend sections 697b and 697h of the statutes, relat- 
ing to the term of office of superintendents of workhouses. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections 697b and 697h of the statutes, are 

amended to read: Section 697b. Such workhouse shall be 
managed pursuant to such rules and regulations as the county 
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hoard may from time to time prescribe. It shall be under the 
care of a superintendent, who shall be elected by such board at 

* • an annual meeting thereof, and hold his office for 
-• • • two years from the first Monday of January follow-
ing his election, unless sooner removed by such board for in-
competency, improper conduct or other cause. His duties shall 
be prescribed and his salary fixed by s .uch board at such meet-
ing, except that when any workhouse is completed before the 
annual meeting of the county board such superintendent may 
be chosen for the period intervening between the time of its com-
pletion and the next annual meeting at any meeting of the 
board, and his salary be then fixed. Such superintendent shall, 
before entering upon his duties, execute to the county a bond 
in such sum and with such sureties as shall be directed by the 
county board,, conditioned for the faithful performance of his 
duties and that he will account for all moneys which shall come 
into his hands as superintendent. At each annual meeting of 
the board of any county which has established and maintains 
a workhouse, the chairman thereof shall appoint three mem-
bers who shall be the committee on workhouse, and who shall. 
not less than once every sixty days, inspect such workhouse and 
its management, and report at each session of the board con-
cerning the same, and recommend such rules and regulations as 
they may deem proper for the government thereof. If a va-
cancy occurs in the office of superintendent it shall be filled by 
such committee until the next session of the county board, and 
may be by them approved, in which case the appointee shall 
hold for the unexpired portion of .the term. The county board 
may allow the committee on workhouse such compensation as 
they may determine. 

Section 697h. Such workhouse shall be under the care and 
management of a superintendent, who shall be elected * • • 
by the commission herein before provided for; his term of office 
shall commence on the first Monday of January next after his 
election, and continue for * a• two years unless sooner 
terminated by removal by such commission for incompetency, 
improper conduct or other cause satisfactory to the same. A 
vacancy occurring from any cause may be filled by the com-
mission for the residue of the term, and the compensation of the 
superintendent shall be fixed by them. Said superintendent 
shall, before entering upon his duties, execute to such counties 
a bond in such sum as the commission shall direct, with sureties 
to be approved by them, conditioned for the faithful execution 
of the duties of his office and compliance by him with all such 
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regulations, rules and by-laws as shall be prescribed by the com-
mission for the government, management and discipline of the-
workhouse under his charge and of the persons who may be con-
fined therein. The superintendent shall appoint and be respon,- 
sible for the acts of all necessary assistants, but the commission, 
may fix their number and the duties and compensation of each.. 
The compensation of the superintendent and his assistants shall 
be paid upon orders issued by the chairman of the commission, 
out of a fund previously created, at such times as the: COMII11.9.  - 
lion shall direct, and out of the several county treasuries; in the. 
proportion hereinafter prescribed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 24, 1917. 
• -4 

No. 240, A.] 	 [Published April 26, 1917: 
CHAPTER 121 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Hawkins, 
Rusk county, and to create the town of South Fork, to detacho 
certain territory from said town of Hawkins and attach the-: 
same to the town of Lawrence, to detach certain territory from.: 
the towns of Hawkins and True and to create the town of 
Richland, to provide for town meetings therein, and for a finall 
settlement between said towns. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION. 1. Township thirty-six north, range three west is 

detached from the town of Hawkins, Rusk county, and is created1 
and constituted as a separate town to be known and designate& 
as the town of South Fork. 

SECT101■1 2. Sections five, six, seven, eight, seventeen an& 
eighteen of township thirty-four north, range three west are 
detached from the town of Hawkins in said county and attached 
I. and constituted a part of the town of Lawrence in said coun-
ty. 

SECTION 3. Sections twenty-one to twenty-eight, inclusive, 
and sections thirty-three to thirty-six, inclusive, of township-
thirty-four north, range three west are detached from the town. 
of Lawrence in said county and attached to and constituted a part 
of the town of Hawkins in said county. 

SECTION 4. Sections five, six, seven, eight, seventeen, eigh-
teen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one and thirty-
two of township thirty-five north, range three west are detached 
from the town of Hawkins in said county and sections one, two. 


